MAYOR JIM GRAY ’n\ LEXINGTON CHARLIE LANTER

GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: MARCH 27, 2017

SUBJECT: Amendment to Agreement with KYTC for Town Branch Trail Commons -
Midland Section

Request: Request Council authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement with Kentucky
Transpottation Cabipet to extend petiod of performance for the Town Branch Trail Commons —
Midland Section through June 30, 2019

Purpose of Request: On June 16, 2016 (Resolution No. 356-2016), Council authorized acceptance
of federal funds in the amount of $320,000 for the design phase of a bike trail between the Legacy
Trail trailhead at Isaac Murphy Memorial Art Garden and Vine Street at the intersection with
Quality Street. The dedicated 12° off-road multi-use trail along the west side of Midland Avenue is
one component of the 2.5 mile trail that will eventually connect Town Branch Ttail to Legacy Trail
thtough downtown, providing a safe route for cyclists and pedestrians along the corridor.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet is extending the Period of Petfotmance to June 30, 2019.

Cost in this Budget year and future budget years: This action will not result in an increase in
project costs.

Are the funds budgeted? All federal funds and requited match ate budgeted.
File Number: 0356-17

Directot/ Comm:ss:oner' Burton/Paulsen

/ A 7 -??:’E.E/*J

e
ﬁ:_h.uIrLI,anter ‘I)}recto.t 7Z

200 East Main St, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phonae / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
AND THE
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
TOWN BRANCH TRAIL COMMONS-MIDLAND SECTION
P02-628-1600005544
SYP ITEM # 7-3714

This Amendment made and entered into by and between the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
(RECIPIENT) acting as an amendment to that Agreement entered into between the
parties dated June 29, 2016.

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2016, the parties hereto entered into an agreement for
the Town Branch Trail Commons-Midland Section Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend said agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the following promises and covenants
contained herein the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Terms and Conditions of Agreement numbered P0O2-628-1600005544
made and entered into by and between the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
(KYTC) and the Recipient, are hereby extended until June 30, 2019;

2. All other terms and conditions of P0O2-628-1600005544 shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have hereto caused these presents to be
executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized:

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet:

Approved as to form & legality: Commonwealth of Kentucky
Attorney Greg Thomas, Secretary
Transportation Cabinet Transportation Cabinet
Date: Date:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government:
Approved as to form & legality:

Attorney Mayor

Date: Date:




